#### Sherman Oaks Neighborhood Council

#### **Government Affairs Committee**

Lindsay Imber, Chair Howard Katchen Tom Materna Stacey Segarra-Bohlinger Wesley Garris

# CITY OF LOS ANGELES CALIFORNIA



Sherman Oaks Neighborhood Council

# **Government Affairs**

Minutes

Virtual (ZOOM) Tuesday, February 27, 2024, 6:30 pm.

The Neighborhood Council system enables meaningful civic participation for all Angelenos and serves as a voice for improving government responsiveness to local communities and their needs. We are an advisory body to the City of Los Angeles, comprised of stakeholder volunteers who are devoted to the mission of improving our communities.

## 1. Call to Order & Roll Call

- a. Stacey Segarra-Bohlinger, Secretary, called the meeting to order at 6:34pm.
- b. Stacey Segarra-Bohlinger, Secretary, called the roll.
  - i. Present: Materna, Katchen, Segarra-Bohlinger (3)
  - ii. Absent: Imber, Garris (2)

## 2. Administrative Motions -

**a.** A motion to approve the Minutes of the January, 2024 Government Affairs Committee Meeting. motion continued without objection by unanimous consent

## 3. Comments by Elected or Appointed Officials, City Agencies, and Staff - none

## 4. Public Comment - none

## 5. Chairs Report -

Imber absent due to work Segarra-Bohlinger facilitating meeting

## 6. Action Item:

# CF24-0125. Bonseph Helinet, LLC / 16231 Waterman Drive /VanNuys Airport / LeaseAgreement.

The Sherman Oaks Neighborhood Council (SONC) opposes CF 24-0125 pertaining to the proposal for Van Nuys Airport to approve a long-term lease with Bonseph Helinet of up to 25 years while determining the action is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act(CEQA). SONC thus supports the Trade, Travel and Tourism Committee's report and concurs with this committee's



Sherman Oaks Neighborhood Council P.O. Box 5721 Sherman Oaks, CA 91413

Website: www.ShermanOaksNC.org recommendation to disapprove the Board of Airport Commissioners report while the future of this site is reassessed. Therefore, SONC joins our neighbors to the west, Encino Neighborhood Council, in asking that the City Council reject the Bonseph Helinet lease proposal in the best interests of thousands of residents, schools, and businesses impacted, as well as the City's long-term environmental and environmental justice goals.

MOVED: Materna SECONDED: Katchen yes: Materna, Katchen, Segarra-Bohlinger (3) no: (0) abstain: (0) absent:Imber, Garris (2) item 6 carries unanimously 3-0-0-2

7. Closing Announcements

# 8. Adjournment: Meeting adjourned by unanimous consent at 6:57pm

Respectfully submitted

Stacey